
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 6 June 2023 at 6.30 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 6 June 2023 

at 6.30 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 6 June 2023 at 6.30 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Li, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 2 May 2023 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs held on 2 May 2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
View public 2 May 2023 Minutes here. 

 

 

 
4.   Workshops 

 
 

 
 4.1   City Plan – Update and Consultant Led Workshop 

 
3 - 26 

 
 4.2   Resource Recovery (Waste and Recycling) Policy Options 

 
27 - 43 

 
5.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 5.1   South African (Boer) War Memorial 

 
44 - 49 

 
6.    Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2), (3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA) the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs will consider whether to 
discuss in confidence the reports contained within section 7 of this Agenda. 

 

50 - 52 

 
7.   Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 7.1 Strategic Property Matter [s 90(3) (b), (d)] 

 
53 - 88 

 
8.   Closure 

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g764/Printed%20minutes%2002nd-May-2023%2019.00%20City%20Planning%20Development%20and%20Business%20Affairs%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 6 June 2023

e 

Tuesday, 6 June 2023 
City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs 
Committee 

City Plan – Update and Consultant Led 
Workshop  
 
Strategic Alignment - Strong Economies 

Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
 

The purpose of the workshop is to provide Council Members with an update on outcomes from the 2 May 2023 
workshop and to seek input into the City Plan’s draft vision and city shaping principles.  

 

 

KEY QUESTIONS 
 
  What are Council Members’ views on the City Plan’s draft vision?  

  What are Council Members’ views on the City Plan’s city shaping principles? 

 

 

NEXT STEPS 
 
  Refinement of Urban Design Principles, Spatial Analysis Frameworks, and Future Development Scenarios 

  Present the final draft Urban Design Guidelines and Scenarios for feedback at the third engagement on 4 
July 2023.  

  Completion of final deliverables for City Plan (Stage 1). 

 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



Strong 

Economies

City Plan – Update and Consultant Led 

Workshop

Director City Shaping Ilia Houridis, 
Associate Director Park Lands, Policy and 
Sustainability, Sarah Gilmour

P
age 4

A
ttachm

ent
[...]
ONE 

PUBLIC SPACE WHICH IS 
PROGRAMMED FOR ACTIVITY 

Parameter #7- Nature

MANICURED BIODIVERSE

Parameter #7- Nature

MANICURED BIODIVERSE

City Plan 
Spatial Tool

P
age 24



City Collective ©2023 May 2023

20 | Next Steps CoA: City Plan (Stage 1) | Council Member Workshop #02

DRAFT

NEXT STEPS

• Refinement of urban design principles and 
spatial analysis frameworks and future 
development scenarios 

• Present the final draft scenarios for 
comment and discussion at our third 

engagement on 4th July ‘23

• Completion of final deliverable for City Plan 
(Stage 1)

P
age 25



City Collective ©2023 May 2023

21 | Next Steps CoA: City Plan (Stage 1) | Council Member Workshop #02

DRAFT

City Collective

+61 8 8182 1270 

hello@citycollective.com.au

Adelaide 

Suite 115  Epworth Building,                                        

33 Pirie Street                            

Adelaide, SA, 5000

Melbourne 

Ground Level 

23 Kerr Street                      

Fitzroy VIC, 3065

citycollective.com.au

P
age 26



 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 6 June 2023

 

Tuesday, 6 June 2023 
City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs 
Committee 

Resource Recovery (Waste and 
Recycling) Policy Options  
 
Strategic Alignment - Environmental Leadership 

Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
 

The purpose of the workshop is to seek feedback from the Committee on the review of the waste/resource 
recovery policy/guidelines.  

 

 

KEY QUESTIONS 
 
  What are Council Members views on current Resource Recovery Strategy targets?  

  What are Council Members views on opportunities to review current kerbside waste services?  

 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4.2



Park Lands, Policy & Sustainability 
Associate Director Park Lands, Policy & Sustainability 
Sarah Gilmour
Team Leader Circular Economy
Amandine Johnson

Resource Recovery (Waste and Recycling) 
Policy Options
To seek feedback on the review of the waste/resource recovery policy/guidelines.

P
age 28

A
ttachm

ent A



§ Purpose of the workshop is to seek feedback on the review of the 
waste/resource recovery policy/guidelines

§ The review is focussed on kerbside waste and bulk bin collections

§ Several documents (policy, guidelines and by-law #5) inform waste 
and recycling services and are scheduled for review

Key Messages
Resource Recovery & Waste Policy Options

Resource Recovery & Waste Policy Options | 06.06.2023slide 2 

P
age 29



What are Council 
Members views on 
current Resource 
Recovery Strategy 
targets? 

KEY QUESTION 1

What are Council 
Members views on 
opportunities to 
review current 
kerbside waste 
services? 

KEY QUESTION 2

Key Questions
Resource Recovery & Waste Policy Options

Resource Recovery & Waste Policy Options | 06.06.2023slide 3 

P
age 30



Council’s policy, guidelines and bylaws related to waste management and resource 
recovery are scheduled for review.

Community consultation will occur on changes to Council policy and service levels.

Changes to service provision for waste management and resource recovery may 
incur cost changes. 

Waste collection is governed by multiple legislations including Local Government Act 
1999, Environment Protection Act 1993, (Environment Protection (Waste to 
Resources) Policy 2010) and the Green Industries SA Act 2004.

To improve Council waste service delivery and address strategic objectives for city 
amenity, safety and environmental sustainability.

Implication Comment

Policy

Consultation

Budget Considerations

Risk / Legal / Legislative

Opportunities

Implications
Resource Recovery & Waste Policy Options

Resource Recovery & Waste Policy Options | 06.06.2023slide 4 

P
age 31



Resource Recovery & Waste Policy Options

Resource Recovery & Waste Policy Options | 06.06.2023slide 5 

C
[...]
ity consultation on draft policies

3. November 2023 - Council Report
• to present community consultation feedback on waste and 

recycling policies

Resource Recovery & Waste Policy Options

Resource Recovery & Waste Policy Options | 06.06.2023slide 15 

P
age 42



What are Council 
Members views on 
current Resource 
Recovery Strategy 
targets? 

KEY QUESTION 1

What are Council 
Members views on 
opportunities to 
review current 
kerbside waste 
services? 

KEY QUESTION 2

Key Questions
Resource Recovery & Waste Policy Options

Resource Recovery & Waste Policy Options | 06.06.2023slide 16 

P
age 43



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 13 June 2023

 

Tuesday, 6 June 2023 
City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs 
Committee 

South African (Boer) War Memorial 
 
Strategic Alignment - Dynamic City Culture 

Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis - Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The South African War Memorial (the Memorial), located on North Terrace, Adelaide, was unveiled in 1904 in 
memory of South Australians who fell during the Second Boer War (11 October 1899 to 31 May 1902). It is listed 
as a State Heritage Place.  

Since the Memorial’s initiation, there has been debate about the matter of the addition of names to the Memorial. 
The proposed addition of Lt Harry ‘The Breaker’ Harbord Morant’s (Lt. Morant) name to the Memorial has been 
addressed by Council across the twentieth and twenty-first centuries. Requests have been made in relation to the 
addition of Mr Morant’s name in 1993 and by Ms Cathie Morant in 2021, and through Mr Pearce’s deputation to 
Council in at its meeting on 28 March 2023.  

At that meeting, Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Phillip Martin moved a motion without notice requesting 
Administration provide a report to Council Committee on the alterations requested in association with the 
dep
[...]
AT THE PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 

That Council: 

1. Endorses advising Ms Morant (or any other person requesting alterations to the Memorial) to lodge a 
Development Application under the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 (PDI Act) for the 
proposed works to South African (Boer) War Memorial. 

2. Notes that Administration will provide reasonable levels of assistance, guidance, and customer service to 
the Ms Morant or other applicant, if they decide to lodge a Development Application. 

3. Notes that if the relevant authority (as determined through PDI Act) approves works to the Memorial as 
part of a Development Application, Council would then decide whether to implement the works through a 
report at a later date. 

4. Notes that the Memorials Operating Guidelines will be reviewed and updated in 2023. 

 
 

 

Page 45



 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 13 June 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Dynamic City Culture  
This report outlines the City of Adelaide’s commitment to the ongoing protection, 
preservation, and promotion of our unique built, natural and cultural heritage.   

Policy 
The City of Adelaide Memorials Operating Guidelines sets out the administrative processes 
and responsibilities for the development, delivery, maintenance, management, and de-
accessioning of memorials enabled by the City of Adelaide in the Park Lands.  

Consultation Administration has sought independent external legal advice on the Council's decision 
making and decision-making process in consultation with Heritage SA. 

Resource This report has involved resourcing from Creative City, Governance, and City Development.  

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

There is risk if a decision is made by Council outside of the recommendations as the 
Memorials Operating Guidelines are inapplicable to any decision-making regarding this 
Memorial. Pursuant to the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016, 
alterations/additions to a State Heritage Place will constitute development where it could 
materially affect the heritage value of the place. Therefore, Council's involvement, 
consideration, and any decision-making in relation to the proposal must have regard to the 
requirements and processes within Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 to 
ensure integrity and defensibility.   

Opportunities 
The Memorials Operating Guidelines will be reviewed and updated in the development of 
the next Public Art Action Plan, to be in alignment with existing frameworks, best practice, 
and the feedback from key stakeholders.  

22/23 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 23/24 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

The South African War Memorial is a State Heritage Place under the custodianship of the 
City of Adelaide since 1904. The City of Adelaide holds a significant collection of donated 
memorials that are of financial, civic, social, and cultural value to the City. The maintenance 
and management of these assets is crucial to maintain their financial, and community 
value. 

22/23 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(e.g. maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report  

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

 

Page 46



 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 13 June 2023

DISCUSSION 
 
1. The South African War Memorial (the Memorial), located on North Terrace, Adelaide, was unveiled in 1904 

in memory of South Australians who fell during the Second Boer War.  

1.1. It is located at the intersection between North Terrace and King William Street, in the north-eastern 
corner of that intersection (forming part of the road reserve
[...]
ns the Memorial, any party may lodge a Development Application over the 
Memorial.  

5.4. Section 101 of the PDI Act provides that: ‘Subject to this Act, no development may be undertaken 
unless the development is approved development’.  

5.5. Relevantly, ‘development’ is defined in Section 3(1) of the PDI Act as including alterations or additions 
to a State Heritage Place (or any other work that could materially affect the heritage value of the 
place).  

6. Regardless of the applicability of the Memorials Operating Guidelines against this request, for Ms Morant’s 
request to be carried out, a development approval under the PDI Act will need to be in place authorising the 
works to the Memorial.  

6.1. Administration will provide reasonable levels of assistance, guidance, and customer service to Ms 
Morant, if she (or any other applicant) decides to lodge a development application under the PDI Act. 
This may include providing the applicant with access to available documentation of the Memorial that 
the City of Adelaide may have. 

6.2. The development assessment process under the PDI Act may require referrals to relevant agencies 
such as Heritage SA.   

6.3. The application would be made within established framework of the PDI Act and would be assessed 
independently (including any referrals and public notifications)  

7. The review noted that the delay in processing the request was due in combination to staff changes and 
vacancies. In response to this, it is noted to ensure that where responsibilities lie across multiple parts of 
Administration that they are documented and form part of onboarding new staff, this includes existing 
Council decisions to form part of that process for continuity of delivery.   

8. In assessing a Development Application, the relevant authority would likely seek the Council's input, as the 
landlord and owner of the Memorial. Council could then consider whether to provide its support for the 
development. 

8.1. To inform a decision on whether to provide support, Council would have the benefit of any documents 
submitted by Ms Morant in support of the application, which would likely include a planner's report, 
heritage expert report, and detailed plans/drawings depicting the extent of the proposal. 

8.2. Council may review these documents at the appropriate time and consider whether it will provide 
support for the application, with the benefit of a planning and heritage assessment having been 
conducted. 

8.3. If the relevant authority approves the development application, then Council would decide whether to 
implement the works through a report. 

9. Additionally, Administration will be reviewing and updating the Memorials Operating Guidelines as part of the 
development of the next Public Art Action Plan.  

9.1. Administration will be consulting with experts, Council Members and key stakeholders in the 
community to inform and develop the Memorials Operating Guidelines and associated processes 
governing Memorials.   

9.2. Future requests that seek to alter or amend existing memorials or monuments within the City of 
Adelaide will be processed in accordance with the requirements of PDI Act requiring Development 
Application assessment.  

9.3. MinterEllison Lawyers have undertaken an initial review the Memorials Operating Guidelines as part of 
this request, and their advice can be incorporated into the guidelines under delegation.  

9.4. Administration is reviewing internal processes associated with Memorials requests to ensure 
expeditious assessment and decision making strengthened through clearer alignment with PDI Act 
requirements.  

 

 

Page 48



 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 13 June 2023

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 - South African Boer War Memorial Additional Information 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil 

 

- END OF REPORT -

Page 49

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CPDBA_6_June_2023_Boer_War_Link_1.pdf


City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 6 June 2023

 

Tuesday, 6 June 2023 

 
City Planning, 
Development and Business 
Affairs Committee 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Program Contact:  
Alana Martin, Manager 
Governance 8203 7092 

2018/04291 
Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Clare Mockler, Chief 
Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee  
considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider 
in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained 
in the Agenda. 

For the following Chief Executive Officer Reports seeking consideration in confidence 
7.1 Strategic Property Matter [section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act] 

 
The Order to Exclude for Item 7.1: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 7.1 
THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs Committee dated 6 June 2023 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed 
to the public as the consideration of Item 7.1 [Strategic Property Matter] listed on the Agenda in a meeting 
open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This item contains certain information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of 
which could reasonably expect to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the Council is 
conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the Council. This Item provides commercially 
sensitive information concerning possible negotiation positions and financial negotiation ranges. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the position of Council as it includes 
specialist information provided to Council on a confidential basis. 

  

Page 50

Agenda Item 6



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 6 June 2023

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information may result in release of 
information prior to the commencement and finalisation of a ‘commercial in confidence’ negotiation process 
with the vendor. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 6 June 2023 orders that the public (with the exception 
of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to 
enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 7.1 [Strategic Property Matter] listed in 
the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred 
to in section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act.    

 
 

 
 

Page 51



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 6 June 2023

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of Council must be 

conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council may order that the public be excluded from attendance at a 
meeting if Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to 
receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public 
under section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees 
of the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary 
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 83(5) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that 
the following report is submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 7.1 –  Strategic Property Matter 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an Existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act 

(b) information the disclosure of which –  

(i) could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person 
with whom the council is conducting, or proposing to conduct, business, or 
prejudice the commercial position of the council; and 

 (ii)  would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. 

(d) commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure 
of which –  

(i) could reasonably be expected to prejudice the commercial position of the person 
who supplied the information, or to confer a commercial advantage on a third 
party; and  

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest.   

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 52



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 7.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((b), (d))



Document is Restricted

Page 62

Attachment A
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((b),(d))


	Agenda
	4.1 City Plan – Update and Consultant Led Workshop
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	KEY QUESTIONS
	NEXT STEPS
	City Plan – Update and Consultant Led Workshop

	4.2 Resource Recovery (Waste and Recycling) Policy Options
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	KEY QUESTIONS
	Resource Recovery (Waste and Recycling) Policy Options

	5.1 South African (Boer) War Memorial
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	6 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 7.1
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	7.1 Strategic Property Matter
	Attachment A - Strategic Property Matter - Prudential Report






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

for the meeting 
 
 

Tuesday, 6 June 2023 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 6 June 2023 at 6.57 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 6 June 2023

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Li, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 
 The Chair stated: 

 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

Councillor Elliott entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.58 pm. 
 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 
 Apologies:  

Councillors Abrahimzadeh and Hou. 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 2 May 2023 
 Moved by Councillor Davis, 

Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs held on 2 May 2023, 
be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried  
4 Workshops 
 
5 Item 4.1 - City Plan – Update and Consultant Led Workshop 
 Discussion Facilitators:  

Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping, City of Adelaide 
Colleen McDonnell, Manager City Planning and Heritage, City of Adelaide 
Andrew Klenke and Stephen Schrapel, Swanbury Penglase 

Precis of Topic: 

To provide Committee Members with an update on outcomes from the 2 May 2023 
workshop and to seek input into the City Plan’s draft vision and city shaping principles. 

Councillor Couros left the meeting at 7.50 pm. 
 
6 Item 4.2 - Resource Recovery (Waste and Recycling) Policy Options 
 Discussion Facilitators:  

Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping, City of Adelaide 
Sarah Gilmour, Associate Director Park Lands, Policy and Sustainability, City of Adelaide 
Amandine Johnson, Team Leader Circular Economy, City of Adelaide 
Michael Diratani, Team Leader Waste and Cleansing, City of Adelaide 

Precis of Topic: 

To seek feedback from the Committee on the review of the waste/resource 
recovery policy/guidelines. 

During the discussion: 

 Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 8.13 pm and re-entered at 8.16 pm. 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 6 June 2023 at 6.57 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 6 June 2023

 Councillor Elliott left the Colonel Light Room at 8.17 pm and re-entered at 8.18 pm. 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
8 Item 5.1 - South African (Boer) War Memorial 
 Moved by Councillor Snape, 

Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

THAT THE PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL : 

That Council:  

1.  Endorses advising Ms Morant (or any other person requesting alterations to the Memorial) to lodge a 
Development Application under the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 (PDI Act) for 
the proposed works to South African (Boer) War Memorial.  

2.  Notes that Administration will provide reasonable levels of assistance, guidance, and customer service 
to the Ms Morant or other applicant, if they decide to lodge a Development Application.  

3.  Notes that if the relevant authority (as determined through PDI Act) approves works to the Memorial as 
part of a Development Application, Council would then decide whether to implement the works through 
a report at a later date.  

4.  Notes that the Memorials Operating Guidelines will be reviewed and updated in 2023. 

Carried 
 
9 Item 6 - Exclusion of the Public 
 Moved by Councillor Davis, 

Seconded by Councillor Elliott – 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE:  

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 
90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs Committee dated 6 June 2023 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act 
in a meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 7.1 [Strategic Property Matter] listed on 
the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest.  
Grounds and Basis  

This item contains certain information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure 
of which could reasonably expect to confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the 
Council is conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the Council. This Item provides 
commercially sensitive information concerning possible negotiation positions and financial negotiation 
ranges. The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the position of Council 
as it includes specialist information provided to Council on a confidential basis.  

Public Interest  

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the 
public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information may result 
in release of information prior to the commencement and finalisation of a ‘commercial in confidence’ 
negotiation process with the vendor.  

2.  Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 6 June 2023 orders that the public (with 
the exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from 
this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 7.1 [Strategic 
Property Matter] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information 
and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act. 

Carried 

Members of the public and Corporation staff present not directly involved with Item 7.1 left the Colonel Light 
Room at 8.20 pm.  
 
 
 
 
  



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 6 June 2023 at 6.57 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 6 June 2023

10 Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
11 Item 7.1 - Strategic Property Matter 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 6 June 2023 at 6.57 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 6 June 2023

The meeting re-opened to the public at 9.08 pm.  

Confidentiality Orders  

Item 7.1 – Strategic Property Matter  

Confidentiality Order  

In accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and because Item 7.1 
[Strategic Property Matter] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and 
Business Affairs Committee held on 6 June 2023 was received, discussed and considered in confidence 
pursuant to Section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City 
Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee do order that:  

1.  The resolution, the report, the discussion, and any other associated information submitted to this 
meeting and the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available 
for public inspection until 31 December 2030. 

2.  The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2024.  

3.  The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed. 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 9.08 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Noon 
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil


